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Dividend Reinvestment Plan
Saul Centers, Inc. offers a dividend reinvestment plan which enables 
its shareholders to automatically invest some of or all dividends in 
additional shares.  The plan provides shareholders with a convenient 
and cost-free way to increase their investment in Saul Centers.  Shares 
purchased under the dividend reinvestment plan are issued at a 3% 
discount from the closing price of the stock on the dividend payment date.

To receive more information please call the plan administrator at 
1-800-446-2617 and request to speak with a service representative 
or write:

First Chicago Trust Company of New York
Attention: Dividend Reinvestment Department
P.O. Box 2598
Jersey City, NJ  07303-2598

Certain matters discussed within this report are forward-looking
statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform
Act of 1995 and as such may involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties,
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or
achievements of Saul Centers to be different from any future results,
performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking
statements.  Although Saul Centers believes the expectations reflected in such
forward-looking statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, it can 
give no assurance that its expectations will be attained.  These risks are 
detailed from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.
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Funds From Operations (FFO) increased 7.9% to $7,823,000 in
the quarter ended June 30, 1999 compared to $7,249,000 for the
same quarter in 1998. For the six month period ended June 30,
1999, FFO increased 7.7% to $15,761,000 compared to
$14,637,000 for the same period in 1998. On a per share basis,
FFO was $.43 per  share for the 1999 second quarter, a 1.9%
increase over the same quarter last year. For the six month period
ended June 30, 1999, FFO per share increased 1.9% to $.88 per
share over the comparable period in 1998. FFO is presented on a
fully converted basis and is the most widely accepted measure of
operating performance for REITs. FFO is defined as net income
before extraordinary and nonrecurring items and before real
estate depreciation and amortization.  During the second quarter,
the Company paid a $.39 per share dividend to its shareholders.

Total revenues for the 1999 second quarter increased 2.9% to
$18,020,000 compared to $17,505,000 for the 1998 quarter.
Operating income before minority interests and extraordinary
charges was $4,931,000, or $.27 per share, representing a per
share increase of 7.7% over the comparable 1998 quarter. After
deducting minority interests and extraordinary charges, the
company reported net income of $2,964,000 or $.23 per share
for the 1999 quarter, a per share increase of 14.5% compared to
net income of $2,499,000 or $.20 per share for the 1998 quarter
(basic and diluted). For the 1999 six month period, revenues
increased 3.3% to $35,984,000 compared to $34,833,000 for the
comparable period in 1998. Operating income before minority
interests and extraordinary charges was $9,972,000, or $.55 per
share, representing a per share increase of 5.0% over the
comparable 1998 six month period. After deducting minority
interests and extraordinary charges, the company reported net
income of $6,084,000 or $.47 per share for the 1999 six month
period, a per share increase of 25.7% compared to net income of
$4,678,000 or $.37 per share for the comparable 1998 period
(basic and diluted).

Same center net operating income in the shopping center
portfolio grew 3.7 % for the 1999 second quarter and 4.5% for
the six month period ended June 30, 1999 compared to the same
periods in 1998. Same property net operating income in the
office portfolio grew 4.5 % for the 1999 second quarter but was
flat for the 1999 six month period compared to the same periods

in 1998. Overall same property net operating income for the total
portfolio grew 3.9 % for the 1999 second quarter and 3.3% for the
1999 six month period compared to the same periods in 1998. As
of June 30, 1999, 91% of the portfolio was leased. Excluding the
200,000 square foot warehouse redevelopment which is currently
vacant, 94% of the portfolio was leased. 

The Company has made considerable progress on its redevelopment
projects. Construction of the 148,000 square foot Lowe’s home
improvement store is nearing completion at the 356,000 square foot
Beacon Center in Alexandria, Virginia. Lowe’s is planning to open in
early October. The redevelopment of the 225,000 square foot Shops
At Fairfax and the adjacent Boulevard shopping centers are nearing
completion as well. The new 53,000 square foot SuperFresh grocery
store is planned to open for business in September and the
Company has signed leases or received commitments for all of the
newly constructed 7,500 square foot small shop space adjacent to
the grocery store. The facade renovation of the Boulevard center
was completed during the second quarter in concert with the
opening of the 12,000 square foot Party City store.

For the remainder of the year and into the year 2000, Saul Centers
remains focused on continuing the cash flow growth of our existing
portfolio, while pursuing additional developments, redevelopments
and expansions to enhance this performance.

For the Board

B. Francis Saul II
Chairman of the Board

August 30, 1999

Saul Centers, Inc. (NYSE: BFS) operates and manages a real estate
portfolio of 34 community and neighborhood shopping centers
and office properties totaling approximately 5.9 million square
feet of leasable area, with over 80 percent of the cash flow 
generated from properties in the metropolitan Washington,
D.C./Baltimore area.  Saul Centers’ primary operating strategy 
is to continue its program of internal growth, renovations, and
expansions of community and neighborhood shopping centers,
which primarily service the day-to-day necessities and services
subsector of the overall retail market.
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For the Three Months For the Six Months
Ended March 31, Ended June 30,

1999 1998 1999 1998

Revenue
Base rent $ 14,467 $ 13,990 $ 28,800 $ 27,461
Expense recoveries 2,433 2,394 4,881 4,714
Percentage rent 250 423 1,030 1,407
Other 870 698 1,273 1,251

Total revenue 18,020 17,505 35,984 34,833

Operating expenses
Property operating expenses 1,899 1,915 3,835 3,886
Provision for credit losses 64 112 125 152
Real estate taxes 1,626 1,564 3,160 2,986
Interest expense 5,568 5,672 11,098 11,276
Amortization of deferred debt expense 105 108 208 209
Depreciation and amortization 2,892 2,923 5,789 5,648
General and administrative 935 885 1,797 1,687

Total operating expenses 13,089 13,179 26,012 25,844

Net income before cumulative effect of change in 
accounting method and minority interests 4,931 4,326 9,972 8,989
Cumulative effect of change in accounting method --- --- --- (771)

Net income before minority interests 4,931 4,326 9,972 8,218

Minority interests
Minority share of income (1,371) (1,149) (2,752) (2,161)
Distributions in excess of earnings (596) (678) (1,136) (1,379)
Total minority interests (1,967) (1,827) (3,888) (3,540)

Net income $ 2,964 $ 2,499 $ 6,084 $ 4,678

Per share data (basic and diluted)
Net income (a) $ 0.23 $ 0.20 $ 0.47 $ 0.37

Funds from operations (b) $ 0.43 $ 0.42 $ 0.88 $ 0.86

Consolidated 
Statements of Operations 

(Unaudited)

(a) Based upon weighted average common shares outstanding of 
13,036,440 and 12,589,489 for the three months and 12,976,885 and
12,541,561 for the six months ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

(b) Assumes conversion of operating partnership units, combined with
weighted average common shares outstanding, for a total of 18,147,677
and 17,142,396 shares for the three months and 17,974,085 and 17,014,596
shares for the six months ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, respectively. 



June 30, December 31,
(Dollars in thousands) 1999 1998

Assets
Real estate investments

Land $ 63,795 $ 64,339
Buildings and equipment 288,779 283,722

352,574 348,061
Accumulated depreciation (107,102) (101,910)

245,472 246,151
Construction in progress 13,924 4,506
Cash and cash equivalents 2,001 2,395
Accounts receivable and accrued income, net 4,796 6,347
Prepaid expenses 6,410 6,873
Deferred debt costs, net 3,408 3,604
Other assets 3,200 1,158

Total assets $ 279,211 $ 271,034

Liabilities
Notes payable $ 294,211 $ 290,623
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 16,928 14,856
Deferred income 2,339 2,839

Total liabilities 313,478 308,318

Minority Interests __ __

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 30,000,000 

shares authorized; 13,074,829 and 12,836,378
shares issued and outstanding, respectively 131 129

Additional paid-in capital 39,073 31,967
Accumulated deficit (73,471) (69,380)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (34,267) (37,284)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 279,211 $ 271,034

Consolidated 
Balance Sheets 

(Unaudited)


